## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the [removal] of an Assignor and correct "Correspondent Name" previously recorded on Reel 027154 Frame 0778. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John M. Baust	10/31/2011
Roy E. Cheeks	10/31/2011
John G. Baust	10/31/2011
Anthony Robilotto	10/31/2011
Kristi K. Snyder	10/31/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CPSI Holdings LLC
Street Address:	2 Court Street
Internal Address:	Legal IP Dept.
City:	Owego
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13827

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12562301

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (607)348-1516 **Phone**: 607-687-8701

Email: mdobson@cpsibiotech.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: CPSI Holdings LLC
Address Line 1: 2 Court Street
Address Line 2: Legal IP Dept.

Address Line 4: Owego, NEW YORK 13827

PATENT

REEL: 027290 FRAME: 0372

OF \$40.00 12562301

501736476

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	US656-2008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa K. Dobson
Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment_OldCOVER654-655&700#page1.tif source=Assignment_OldCOVER654-655&700#page2.tif source=Assignment_OldCOVER654-655&700#page3.tif source=US656-Assignments_1Nov2011#page1.tif source=US656-Assignments_1Nov2011#page2.tif source=US656-Assignments_1Nov2011#page3.tif source=US656-Assignments_1Nov2011#page3.tif source=US656-Assignments_1Nov2011#page4.tif	

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	
John M Baust	10/31/2011
Anthony Robilotto	10/31/2011
Kristi K. Snyder	10/31/2011
Roy Cheeks	10/31/2011
Robert Van Buskirk	10/31/2011
John G. Baust	10/31/2011
Melissa K. Dobson	10/31/2011
Wil Corwin	10/31/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

CPSI HOLDINGS LLC
2 Court Street
Legal IP Department
Owego
NEW YORK
13827

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12548321
Application Number:	12553005
Application Number:	12821274
Application Number:	12562301
Application Number:	13061171
Application Number:	12607721
Application Number:	13038862
Application Number:	13027856
Application Number:	13192722

**PATENT** 

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (607)348-1516 **Phone:** 607-687-8701

Email: mdobson@cpsibiotech.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be

sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Melissa K. Dobson, Esq.

Address Line 1: 2 Court Street
Address Line 2: Legal IP Department

Address Line 4: Owego, NEW YORK 13827

announce of the second	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa K. Dobson
- Constitution of the Cons	Signature:	/Melissa K. Dobson/
annonnon a	Date:	11/01/2011

.....

#### **Total Attachments: 40**

source=US654-Assignments 1Nov2011#page1.tif

source=US654-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page2.tif

source=US654-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page3.tif

source=US654-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page4.tif

 $source = US654 - Assignments\_1 Nov2011 \# page 5.tif$ 

source=US655-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page1.tif

source=US655-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page2.tif

source=US655-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page3.tif

source=US655-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page4.tif

source=US655-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page5.tif

source=US655-CONT\_Assignments\_1Nov2011#page1.tif

source=US655-CONT\_Assignments\_1Nov2011#page2.tif

source=US655-CONT\_Assignments\_1Nov2011#page3.tif

source=US655-CONT Assignments 1Nov2011#page4.tif

source=US655-CONT Assignments 1Nov2011#page5.tif

source=US656-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page1.tif

 $source = US656 - Assignments\_1 Nov2011 \# page 2.tif$ 

source=US656-Assignments 1Nov2011#page3.tif

source=US656-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page4.tif

 $source = US656 - Assignments\_1 Nov2011 \# page 5.tif$ 

 $source = US658 - Assignments\_1 Nov2011 \# page 1.tif$ 

source=US658-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page2.tif

source=US658-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page3.tif

source=US658-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page4.tif

source=US658-Assignments 1Nov2011#page5.tif

source=US659-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page1.tif

source=US659-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page2.tif source=US659-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page3.tif

source=US659-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page4.tif

source=US659-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page5.tif

source=US659-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page6.tif

 $source = US659 - Assignments\_1 Nov2011 \# page 7.tif$ 

source=US700-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page1.tif

source=US700-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page2.tif

 $source = US700 - Assignments\_1 Nov2011 \# page 3.tif$ 

source=US700-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page4.tif

source=US703-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page1.tif

source=US703-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page2.tif

source=US703-Assignments 1Nov2011#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027290 FRAME: 03728/2011 2:08 PM

source=US703-Assignments\_1Nov2011#page4.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT1741000 11/01/2011 **Receipt Date:** \$360 **Fee Amount:** 

> **PATENT** REEL: 027290 FRAME: 03726/2011 2:08 PM

X

**ASSIGNOR** 

# ASSIGNMENT This Assignment is made and effective this 31st day of October BETWEEN: Roy Checks (the "Assignor"), an individual residing under the laws of New York State with a street address located at: 101 McArrham [STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP] AND: CPSI HOLDINGS LLC (the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York with its principal office located at 2 Court Street, Owego, New York 13827. WITNESSETH, that for valuable consideration in hand paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee, unto its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to a NUCEATION ENHANCED SURFACE MUDIFICATION TO SUPPORT PHYSICAL VAPOR DEPOSITION TO CREATE AVACULTURANCE of application], such inventions being generally described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on $\frac{9//3/200}{[date]}$ , and in any future patent applications claiming the benefit of the filing date of that application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefore. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as CPSI HOLDINGS LLC may designate. I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to CPSI HOLDINGS LLC and at CPSI HOLDINGS LLC's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees. I authorize and empower CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it to them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for said Convention or entered as a supplement to, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization. I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it or entered as a supplement to it. I covenant with CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed. The Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, and their successors and assigns. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written. Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

**ASSIGNEE** 

Signed by: John M. Baust, Managing Member

[print name, title]

Attorney Docket No.: US656-2008 U.S. Patent App. No. 12/562,301

	ASSIGNM	ENT	, ,
This Assignment is made and effect	tive this <u>31st</u> da	y of <u>October</u>	, 2011,
BETWEEN: JOHN M.  laws of New York State with the State of New York with its principle.	h a street addre e "Assignee"), a corp	ess located at: poration organized	[STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP] and existing under the laws of
WITNESSETH, that for valuable countries which is hereby acknowledged, the successors, assigns, and legal reportain inventions relating to a SAPORT PHYSICAL VAMPE DEPOSITION generally described in an application and in any future patent application rights and privileges under any and	The Assignor hereby presentatives, all right presentatives, all right presentation. End of the control of the c	assigns and transint, title and interest NHANCED SURFALUM [name of application of the United States of the filing date	fers to the Assignee, unto its st, for all countries, in and to ACE MODIFICATION TO lication], such inventions being ses filed on 9/18/2009 [date], of that application, and all the
I request that any and all patents for assigns and legal representatives, or	or said inventions be or to such nominees	issued to CPSI Hoas CPSI HOLDING	OLDINGS LLC, its successors, S LLC may designate.
I agree that, when requested, I wil LLC's expense, sign all papers, tak or convenient for securing and ma vesting title thereto in CPSI HOL nominees.	e all rightful oaths, a iintaining patents for	nd do all acts which said inventions in	h may be necessary, desirable any and all countries and for
I authorize and empower CPSI Honominees, to invoke and claim for a filed by it to them, the benefit of Protection of Industrial Property, as for said Convention or entered as a further written or oral authorization.	any application for pa the right of priority   amended, or by any	Itent or other form of provided by the In Or convention which	of protection for said inventions ternational Convention for the may henceforth be substituted
I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it or entered as a supplement to it.			
I covenant with CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed. The Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, and their successors and assigns.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written.			
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:			
ASSIGNOR		ASSIGNEE	
	[print name, title]	CPSI HC	DLDINGS LLC
C 16 3	[sign]	Signed by: John M	1. Baust, Managing Member

Attorney Docket No.: US656-2008
U.S. Patent App No. 12/562,301

ASSIGNM	ENT	
This Assignment is made and effective this <u>31st</u> da	y of <u>October</u> , 2011,	
BETWEEN: John G. Baust (the laws of New York State with a street address of New York State with a street address of New York (the "Assignee"), a corputation of New York with its principal office located at the State of New York with its principal office located at the New York with its principal	poration organized and existing under the laws of	
WITNESSETH, that for valuable consideration in hand which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all rig certain inventions relating to a NWCLEATION ENTRYSICAL VAPOR DEPOSITION TO CREATE A VARGE PARTIES PATENTAL AND GENERAL PATENTAL PA	assigns and transfers to the Assignee, unto its int, title and interest, for all countries, in and to NHANCED SURFACE MODIFICATION TO COUMM[name of application], such inventions being to of the United States filed on 9/18/2009 [date], fit of the filing date of that application, and all the	
I request that any and all patents for said inventions be assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees	issued to CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, as CPSI HOLDINGS LLC may designate.	
I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to LLC's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, a or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for vesting title thereto in CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its su nominees.	nd do all acts which may be necessary, desirable said inventions in any and all countries and for	
I authorize and empower CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its sometimes, to invoke and claim for any application for patified by it to them, the benefit of the right of priority protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any for said Convention or entered as a supplement to, and further written or oral authorization.	tent or other form of protection for said inventions provided by the International Convention for the convention which may henceforth be substituted	
hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the nternational Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it or entered as a supplement to it.		
covenant with CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed. The Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the penefit of the parties, and their successors and assigns.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed twitten.	this Assignment on the day and year first above	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:		
ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE	
John G. Brust [print name, title] [sign]	CPSI HOLDINGS LLC	
[sign]	Signed by: John M. Baust, Managing Member	

Attorney Docket No.: <u>US656-</u>2008 W.S. Patent App. No 12/562, 301

ASSIGNMENT			
This Assignment is made and effective this <u>31st</u> day of		2011,	
BETWEEN: K. Snyder (the laws of New York State with a street address 124 Cooper Hill Road Candor NY 13 AND: CPSI HOLDINGS LLC (the "Assignee"), a corporate State of New York with its principal office located at 20	14.5 [STREET, CITY, ation organized and existing under	STATE, ZIP]	
WITNESSETH, that for valuable consideration in hand pay which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assuccessors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, certain inventions relating to a NUCLEATION ENHANCED VAPOR DEPOSITION TO CREATE A VACULAR generally described in an application for Letters Patent of and in any future patent applications claiming the benefit or rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that	aid by the Assignee to the Assign signs and transfers to the Assign title and interest, for all countries NCED SWFACE MODIFIC [name of application], such invertible United States filed on 918 of the filing date of that application	or, receipt of nee, unto its es, in and to entions being	
I request that any and all patents for said inventions be iss assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as	sued to CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its CPSI HOLDINGS LLC may design	s successors, nate.	
I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to CF LLC's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for sa vesting title thereto in CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its succession	do all acts which may be necessated inventions in any and all cour	ary, desirable	
I authorize and empower CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its succession of the rest invoke and claim for any application for paten filed by it to them, the benefit of the right of priority properties of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any conformation of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any conformation or entered as a supplement to, and to further written or oral authorization.	it or other form of protection for sa vided by the International Conve provention which may benceforth b	nid inventions Intion for the	
I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it or entered as a supplement to it.			
covenant with CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed. The Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the penefit of the parties, and their successors and assigns.			
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this written.	Assignment on the day and year	r first above	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:			
ASSIGNOR AS	SIGNEE		
Kristi K. Snyder, Principal Scientist[print name, title]	CPSI HOLDINGS LLC	<u>Member</u>	

Attorney Docket No.: <u>US656-2008</u> US. App. No. 12/562301

ASSIGNMENT			
This Assignment is made and effective this 31st da	ay of <u>October</u>	, 2011,	
BETWEEN: ANTHONY RObilatio (I laws of New York State with a street address of New York State with a street address of New York with its principal office located at	STREET, CI [STREET, CI poration organized and existing it	<u>とこから ドも</u> TY, STATE, ZIP] under the laws of	
WITNESSETH, that for valuable consideration in hand which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all rigcertain inventions relating to a NUCERTION PHYSICAL VARR DEPOSITION TO CREATE A VACCE generally described in an application for Letters Patern and in any future patent applications claiming the bene rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents the	assigns and transfers to the A ght, title and interest, for all country that the country that and transfers to the A ght, title and interest, for all country that applied to the filing date of that applied that applied to the filing date of that applied to the filing date of that applied to the filing date of the filing date of that applied to the filing date of the filin	ssignee, unto its Intries, in and to INFICATION TO SUPPORT Inventions being 118/2009 [date]	
I request that any and all patents for said inventions be assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees	e issued to CPSI HOLDINGS LL0 as CPSI HOLDINGS LLC may de	C, its successors, esignate.	
I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to LLC's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, a or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for vesting title thereto in CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its sunominees.	and do all acts which may be nec r said inventions in any and all	essary, desirable countries and for	
I authorize and empower CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its sometimes, to invoke and claim for any application for partial by it to them, the benefit of the right of priority Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any for said Convention or entered as a supplement to, and further written or oral authorization.	atent or other form of protection for provided by the International Co y convention which may hencefor	or said inventions onvention for the rth be substituted	
I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be assignment, consent to file or like document which may more particularly in proof of the right of CPSI HOLD representatives or nominees to claim the aforesaid International Convention for the Protection of Industria which may henceforth be substituted for it or entered as	y be required in any country for INGS LLC, or its successors, a benefit of the right of priority al Property, as amended, or by	any purpose and ssigns and legal provided by the	
I covenant with CPSI HOLDINGS LLC, its successors that the rights and property herein conveyed are free a right to convey the same as herein expressed. The Asbenefit of the parties, and their successors and assigns.	nd clear of any encumbrance, ar ssignment shall be binding upon	nd that I have full	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed written.	this Assignment on the day and	year first above	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:			
ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE		
Anthony Rose bits [print name, title]	CPSI HOLDINGS LLC Signed by: John M. Baust, Mana		

PATENT REEL: 027290 FRAME: 0381

RECORDED: 11/29/2011